Terms and Conditions of Use for the DNA Holdings Venture Inc. Portal on Chintai

These Terms and Conditions ("Terms") govern the access and use of the DNA Holdings Venture Inc. ("DNA Holdings," "we," "us," or "our") investment portal. By accessing or using this Portal, you agree to these Terms. If you do not agree, do not use the Portal.

1. Platform and Purpose

1.1 DNA Holdings has created a platform for listing SPVs in Web3/crypto deals. This Portal facilitates opportunities for accredited investors to explore and invest in innovative Web3/crypto projects identified by DNA Holdings.

1.2 By using the Portal on behalf of your employer, organization, or other entity ("Your Company"), you represent that you have the authority to bind Your Company to these Terms. All references to "You" or "Your" apply to both individual users and their affiliated organizations.

2. Acceptance of Terms

2.1 Access to and use of this Portal, along with any content, SPV investment information, or related services, is subject to these Terms and any additional legal agreements presented on the Portal. Your access and use of the Portal signifies acceptance of all such terms.

2.2 DNA Holdings reserves the right to update these Terms periodically. Updated Terms will be posted on the Portal and become effective upon posting. Continued use of the Portal signifies acceptance of these modifications.

3. User Eligibility and Responsibilities

3.1 Investor Eligibility: Only accredited investors are permitted to use this Portal to invest in DNA Holdings' SPV offerings. You are responsible for ensuring your accredited status remains valid and for complying with all applicable laws and regulations.
3.2 Investment Risk: You acknowledge that investments in Web3 and early-stage

projects carry inherent risks, including potential loss of capital. Investments are illiquid, and there is no assurance of profitability. You agree that you fully understand these risks and are financially capable of bearing them.

3.3 Prohibited Actions: Users must not:

- Use the Portal or any content for illegal or unauthorized purposes.
- Post or transmit unlawful, defamatory, harassing, or abusive material.
- Engage in any activity that could disrupt the Portal or compromise its integrity, including uploading viruses or other harmful code.
- Impersonate other individuals or entities.
- Attempt to harvest, collect, or store personal information about other users without their express consent.

4. Intellectual Property and Content Usage

4.1 All content on this Portal, including data, SPV information, and related materials, is the exclusive property of DNA Holdings or its licensors. You may access and use this content solely for personal, non-commercial purposes related to evaluating investment opportunities on the Portal.

4.2 You may not copy, distribute, modify, or create derivative works of any content on the

Portal without prior written permission from DNA Holdings. Unauthorized use may lead to suspension or termination of your access to the Portal and potential legal action.

5. Privacy and Data Protection

5.1 DNA Holdings respects your privacy and will handle all personal data according to applicable data protection laws and our Privacy Policy. By using the Portal, you consent to DNA Holdings' collection, use, and disclosure of personal data as described.
5.2 We may share your data with Chintai as necessary to provide Portal services and ensure compliance with applicable regulations. Chintai's Privacy Policy applies to any personal data processed by them.

6. Confidentiality

6.1 Except where clearly marked as public, any information you provide on the Portal will be treated as confidential. You agree to protect and not disclose any confidential or proprietary information you may receive from DNA Holdings in connection with investments on the Portal.

6.2 Unauthorized disclosure of any confidential information obtained through the Portal may result in account termination, legal action, or other penalties.

7. Investment Offerings and Content

7.1 DNA Holdings provides investment information for SPVs based on its research and assessment of Web3 and crypto market opportunities. However, DNA Holdings does not guarantee or make any representation regarding the performance or financial outcomes of any investment.

7.2 DNA Holdings reserves the right to modify, add, or withdraw any SPV offering on the Portal at its sole discretion.

8. External Links and Third-Party Content

8.1 The Portal may include links to third-party websites or content provided by external sources. DNA Holdings does not endorse or control the accuracy, relevance, or quality of third-party content and is not responsible for its availability or use.

9. Limitation of Liability

9.1 To the fullest extent allowed by law, DNA Holdings disclaims all liability for any loss or damage incurred in connection with your use of the Portal or investments in SPVs listed on the Portal.

9.2 DNA Holdings shall not be liable for any indirect, special, or consequential damages, even if advised of the possibility, resulting from: - Any errors or omissions on the Portal; - Unauthorized access to or alteration of your data; - Statements or conduct of any third party on the Portal.

10. Indemnification

10.1 You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold DNA Holdings, its affiliates, officers, employees, and agents harmless from any claims, damages, or expenses (including reasonable attorney fees) arising out of or related to:

- Your breach of these Terms;
- Any violation of applicable laws or regulations;
- Your use of the Portal, including any reliance on investment information or third-party content.

11. Termination

11.1 DNA Holdings reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to terminate your access to the Portal at any time, with or without notice, for any violation of these Terms or if we determine it is in our or other users' best interests.

11.2 Upon termination, you are prohibited from accessing the Portal or any associated content, and DNA Holdings reserves the right to pursue legal remedies.

12. Governing Law and Dispute Resolution

12.1 These Terms are governed by the laws of Puerto Rico, where DNA Holdings is registered. All disputes arising out of or related to these Terms shall be resolved in accordance with applicable law and may be subject to arbitration if agreed upon by the parties involved.

12.2 Any unresolved disputes will be subject to the jurisdiction of courts in Puerto Rico.

13. Notices

13.1 All notices to DNA Holdings must be sent in writing to DNA Holdings Venture Inc., 151 Calle de San Francisco, Ste 200, San Juan, PR 00901, or as otherwise designated on the Portal. Notices to you will be sent to the email address provided in your account registration.

14. Severability

14.1 If any provision of these Terms is found to be unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall remain in full effect.

15. Entire Agreement

15.1 These Terms constitute the entire agreement between you and DNA Holdings regarding the Portal and supersede any prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether electronic, oral, or written, concerning the Portal.